## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1191**

## By Kane

A RESOLUTION to honor Emma Elizabeth Saltsman of Ensworth High School.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take great pleasure in paying tribute to our exemplary athletes who have attained the pinnacle of competition, bringing great honor and acclaim to Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, one such extraordinary athlete is Emma Elizabeth Saltsman, a member of the Ensworth High School Lady Tigers basketball team that finished as runner-up in the TSSAA Division II Class AA State Basketball Tournament; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Saltsman and the Lady Tigers enjoyed an exemplary season, posting a record of twenty-three victories against only six losses under Head Coach Mary Taylor Cowles; and

WHEREAS, in state tournament action, the Lady Tigers of Ensworth soundly defeated Briarcrest in the first round 58-26 to advance to the championship game against their archrivals, the Lady Eagles of Brentwood Academy; and

WHEREAS, Emma Saltsman and every member of the girls' basketball team of Ensworth High School represent the finest examples of the youth of the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, this outstanding young woman should be recognized for her exemplary performance on the basketball court and in the classroom; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED
TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Emma Elizabeth Saltsman of Ensworth High

School on her team's runner-up finish in the TSSAA Division II Class AA State Tournament and wish her and her teammates much continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.